-|Transparent Guide|-
Two-Degree-of-Freedom PID  Temperature Controllers
TN Series
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
TCD210227AE
Safety Considerations
• Observe all ‘Safety Considerations’ for safe and proper operation to avoid hazards.
• ᜸ symbol indicates caution due to special circumstances in which hazards may occur.

• Communication converter: SCM Series • Current transformer (CT)
• Terminal protection cover • Front cover
Ordering Information
This is only for reference, the actual product does not support all combinations.
For selecting the speci昀椀ed model, follow the Autonics website .
T N ❶ - ❷ 4 ❸ ❹ ❺ - ❻ S - ❼
No. Digital input CT input Transmission output
006 0 1 0
008 2 1 0
009 3 1 0
014 3 2 0
026 0 1 1
031 0 2 1
035 6 2 1
❻ Communication
N: None
R: RS485
❼ Option input/output
❶ Size
S: DIN W 48 × H 48 mm
H: DIN W 48 × H 96 mm
L: DIN W 96 × H 96 mm
❷ Control method
No mark: Fixed control
P: Program control
❸ Alarm outputs
2: Alarm 1 / 2
4: Alarm 1 / 2 / 3 / 4
6: Alarm 1 / 2 / 3 / 4 / 5 / 6
❹ Control output 1
R: Relay
S:  SSR drive
C: Current or SSR drive
❺ Control output 2
R: Relay
S:  SSR drive
C: Current or SSR drive
Comm. protocol Modbus RTU/ASCII, Sync-Master, PLC ladderless
Connection type RS-485, RS-422A
Application standard EIA RS485 compliance with
Maximum connection 32 units (address: 01 to 99)
Synchronous method Asynchronous
Comm. Method Two-wire half duplex
Comm. e昀昀ective range ≤ 800 m
Comm. speed ≤ 115,200 bps
Response time 5 to 99 ms (default: 20 ms)
Start bit 1 bit (昀椀xed)
Data bit 8 bit (昀椀xed)
Parity bit None (default), Odd, Even
Stop bit 1 bit, 2 bit (default)
EEPROM life cycle ≈ 1,000,000 operations (Erase / Write)
Communication Interface
  ■ RS485
• 1 character of ModBus RTU is 昀椀xed at 11 bit.
Power supply 100 - 240 VACᜠ, 50/60 Hz ±10%
Power consumption ≤ 8 VA
Display type 11 segment, LCD type (operating value display part: 7 segment)
Sampling period 50 / 100 / 250 ms (parameter)
Input speci昀椀cation Refer to 'Input Type and Using Range'
Option input
CT
• 0.0-50.0 A (primary current measurement range)  • CT ratio: 1/1,000• Measurement accuracy: ±5% F.S. ±1digit
Digital • Contact - ON: ≤ 2 kΩ, OFF: ≥ 90 kΩ• Non contact - residual voltage ≤ 1.0 V, leakage current ≤ 0.1 mA• Out昀氀ow current: ≈ 0.5 mA per input
Control output
Relay 250 VACᜠ 3A 1a
SSR 12 VDCᜡ ±2 V, ≤ 20 mA
Current
DC 0 - 20 mA or DC 4 - 20 mA (parameter), Load resistance: ≤ 500 Ω
Option output
Alarm 250 VACᜠ 3 A 1a